
BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 

VERMONT PHARMACY AND MEDICAL 
SUPPLIES; HAKOP DEMIRCHYAN, 
OWNER; TRINIDAD M: BAGOYO, 
PHARMACIST -IN-CHARGE 
(disassociated as of 3/26/09) 
6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd. 
North Hollywood, CA 91606 

7843 Melita Avenue 
North Hollywood, CA 91605 
Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275, 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 
30572 Sparrow Hawk 
Canyon Lake, CA 92587 
Registered Pharmacist License No. 22293 

NARINE ARUTUNYAN 
10842 Keswick St. 
Sun Valley, CA 91352 

323 W. Jackson St., #207 
Glendale, CA 91206 
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 86550, 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3353 

OAR No. L-2009051007 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

VERMONT PHARMACY AND 
MEDICAL SUPPLIES; HAKOP 
DEMIRCHYAN, OWNER 

Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of 

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on October 21,2009. 

It is so ORDERED September 21,2009. 

KENNETH H. SCHELL, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
LINDA L. SUN 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 207108 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-6375 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this 


proceeding that the following matters are true: 


PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy 

(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. She brought this action solely in 

her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General 

of the State of California, by Linda L. Sun, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. Vermont Pharmacy and Medical Supplies; Hakop Demirchyan, Owner,is 

representing itself in this proceeding and has chosen not to exercise its right to be represented by 

counsel. 

3. On or about October 30,2006, the Board issued Retail Phannacy License No. 48275 

to Respondent. 	On or about March 26,2009, Trinidad M. Bagoyo, Pharmacist-In-Charge, 

disassociated from Respondent. The retail pharmacy license was in full force and effect at all 

timesrelevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3353 and will expire on October 1, 2009, 

unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 3353 was filed before the Board and is currently pending against 

Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 

on Respondent on May 12, 2009. A cO:py of Accusation No. 3353 is attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent, through owner Hakop Demirchyan, has carefully read, and understands 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3353. Respondent also has carefully read, and 

understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 
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the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forthabove. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each 'and every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 3353, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders its Retail Pharmacy 

License No. 48275 for the Board's fonmil acceptance. 

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation, it enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender of its Retail Pharn'lacy License without further process. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may 

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that 

it may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board 

considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, 

the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that electronic andlor facsimile copies of this 

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including electronic andlor facsimile signatures 

thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

III 

III 
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ORDER 


IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275, issued to Respondent 

Vermont Phannacy and Medical Supplies; Hakop Demirchyan, Owner, is surrendered and 

accepted by'the Board of Pharmacy. 

13., The surrender ofRespondent's Retail Pharmacy License and the acceptance of the 

surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent 

This stipulation constitutes a record ofthe discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's 

license history with the Board. 

14.· Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a retail phannacy in Califomia as of 

the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

15. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board both its wall certificate and, if 

one was issued, pocket license on or before the effective date ofthe Decision and Order. 

16. If Respondent or Hakop Demirchyan ever applies for licensure or petitions for 

reinstatement in the State of Califomia, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. 

Respondent or Hakop Demirchyan must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for 

licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and 

allegations contained in Accusation No. 3353 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by 

Respondent or Hakop Demirchyan when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the 

application or petition. 

17. ' Respondent or Hakop Demirch):'an shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and 

enforcement in the amount of four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) according to a Board-approved 

installment plan prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Retail Pharmacy License. I enter into this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound 

by the Decision arid Order of the Board of Pharmacy. 

DATED: 


ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Board ofPhannacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: June 16, 2009 Respectfully Submitted, 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney General of California 
GLO A. BARRIOS 

Supe sing Deputy Attorne ~enera1 
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EDMUND G. BROYVN' JR., Attorney General 

of the State of California 


GLORIAA. BARRIOS 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 


LINDA L. SUN, State Bar No. 207108 

Deputy Attorney General 


300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-6375 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
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SUPPLIES; HAKOP DEMIRCHYAN, Owner 
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ACCUSATION 

Respondents. 

Accusation 
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Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"), Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about October 30,2006, the Board issued Retail Phannacy License 

Number 48275 to Vennont Phannacy and Medical Supplies ("Respondent Vennont Phannacy"), 

with Bakop Demirchyan as owner, and Trinidad M. Bagoyo ("Respondent Bagoyo") as 

Phannacist-in-Charge. The Retail Pharmacy License was in full force and effect at all times 

relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 1, 2009, unless renewed. On or 

about May 11,2009, an Interim Suspension Order was issued against Respondent Vennont 

Phannacy, suspending it from operating as a pharmacy pending a full administrative 

determination of the charges alleged herein: (Exhibit 1.) 

3. On or about November 6, 1961, the Board issued Registered Phannacist 


License Number 22293 to Respondent Bagoyo. The Registered Phannacist License was in full 


. force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 

2010, unless renewed. On or about May 5, 2009, Respondent Bagoyo signed a "Stipulated 

Interim Suspension of-License", to which she agreed that her Registered Phannacist License was· 

teniporarily suspended pending a full administrative detennination of the charges alleged herein. 
\ 

(Exhibit 2.) 

4. On or about October 17,2008, the Board issued Phannacy Technician 


Registration Number 86550 to Narine Arutunyan ("Respondent Arutunyan"). The Phannacy . 


Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 


herein and will expire on January 31, 2010, unless renewed. On or about May 11, 2009, an 


Interim Suspension Order w'as issued against Respondent Arutunyan, suspending her from 


practice pending a full administrative detennination of the charges alleged herein. (Exhibit 1.) 


Accusation 
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JURISDICTION 

5. This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority of the 

following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code ("Code") unless 

otherwise indicated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

Code section 4300, subdivision (a) states: 


"Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.. " 


7. Code section 4110, subdivision (a) states: 

"Na person shall conduct a pharmacy in the State of California unless he or she 

has obtained a license from the board. A license shall be required for each pharmacy owned or 

operated by a specific person. A separate license shall be required for each of the premises of 

any person operating a pharmacy in more than one location. The license shall be renewed 

fuJIlually. The board may, by regulation, determine the circumstances under which a license may ­

be transferred." 

8. Code section 4105, subdivision (a) states: 
'j" 

"All records or other documentation of the acquisition and disposition of 

dangerous drugs aI).d dangerous devices by any entity licensed by the board shall be retained on . 

the licensed premises in a readily retrievable fonn." 

9. Code section 4201, subdivision (f) states: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, the phannacy license shall authorize 

the holder to conduct a phannacy. The license shall be renewed mIDually and shall not be . 

transferrable." 

10. Code section 4301 states: 

liThe board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any ofthe 

following: 

Accusation 
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"(C) Gross negligence. 

. "(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations goveming phannacy, including regulations 

established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency." 

COST RECOVERY 

11. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part: 

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a 

disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department ... the board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. II 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlicensed Activities) 

12. Respondents Vennont Phannacy, Bagoyo and Arutunyan are subject to 

disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (0), for violating Code sections 4110, , . 

subdivision (a) and 4201, subdivision (f), in that Respondents operated Respondent Vennont 

Phannacy without a valid pennit, and relocated the phannacy without Board approval. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about November 7, 2008, the Board received a Community 

Phannacy Pem1it Application ("Application") and related documents for change of ownership of 

Respondent Vennont Pharmacy.' The proposed new ownerlbuyer/pl'esident is Annen Grigorian 

("Applicant Grigorim1"), with Respondent Bagoyo as the Phmmacist-in-Charge, and Respondent 

Arutunyan as the secretary and co-owner. Pending issuance of a new pelmit, from about 

September, 2008 to February, 2009, Applicant Grigorian, Respondent Bagoyo and/or Respondent 

Arutunyan ordered and dispensed drugs under the fonner owner's pennit. The corporate and 

Accusation 
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·financia1 documents Applicant Grigorian submitted show that the sale of Respondent Vermont 

Pharmacy had a1r.eady occurred in October, 2008, and Respondents had been operating 

Respondent Vermont Pharmacy without Board approval. 

b. On or about March 4,2009, the Board received additional documents from 

Applicant Grigorian, including a new Community Phannacy Pennit Application and related 

documents, all signed on February 18,2009, requesting a change of location of Respondent 

Vennont Phannacy from 1012 N. Vermont Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90029 to 6320 Laurel 

Canyon Blvd., North Hollywood, CA 91606. Pending Board approval of the change oflocation, 

Respondents had already relocated Respondent Vennont Phannacy to North Hollywood as of 

about January, 2009. 

c. On or about March 26, 2009, the Board conducted an inspection of 

Respondent Vermont Pharmacy at its new location, 6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd., North 

Hollywood, CA 91606. Applicant Grigorian informed the inspectors that he purchased the. 

pharmacy in September, 2008 and took over the business on October 1, 2008. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Maintain Pha:rmacy Records on Licensed Premise) .~'. 

13. Respondents Vennont Phannacy, Bagoyo and Arutunyan are subject to 

disciplinary action under Code section 4301, subdivision (0) for violating Code section 4105, 

subdivision (a), in that during the Board inspection on March 26,2009, phannacy records were 

found on the unlicensed premise in North Hollywood. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Gross Negligence) 

14. Respondent Bagoyo is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 

4301, subdivision (c) for gross negligence, the circumstances are as follows: 

a. On March 26, 2009, during the inspection of the unlicensed premise in 

North Hollyvvood, Respondent Bagoyo infonned Board inspectors that she knew the pharmacy 

moved, that she inventoried and packed the drugs but she did not know where the drugs or 

Accusation 
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b. From about September, 2008 to February, 2009, Respondent Bagoyo as 

Pharmacist-in-Charge, dispensed, ordered drugs and/or otherwise operated or allowed 

Respondent VermontPharmacy to operate without a valid pennit. 

c. In about January, 2009, Respondent Bagoyo as Phannacist-in-Charge, 

assisted and/or allowed Respondent Vennont Phannacy to be relocated without Board approval. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 

herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Phannacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Retail Pharmacy License Number 48275, issued 

to Vennont Pharmacy and Medical Supplies; Trinidad M. Bagoyo, Phannacist-in-Charge; 

2. Revoking or suspending Registered Pharmacy License Number 22293, 

issued to Trinidad M: Bagoyo; 

3. Revoking or suspending Phannacy Technician Registratiqn umber 86550, 

issued to Narine Arutunyan; . 

4. Order Vermont Phannacy and Medical Supplies, Trinidad M. Bagoyo and 
) 

Narinen Arutunyan to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business .and Professions Code section 125.3; 

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

26 

27 

28 

DATED: ---",,6,,--.--_r_f_"-O~qf---- " 'fl 3-" 
( "~L Cl<e--V 

VIRQINJA HEROLD 
Executive Officer 
Board of Phannacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs· 
State of California 
Complainant 

Attachments: . 

Exhibit 1 (Order Granting Interim Suspension) 

Exhibit 2 (Stipulated Interim Suspension of License) 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY. 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER A.Fl!AIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition for Order of 
Interim Suspension Against: 

VERMONT PHARMACY & MEDICAL 
SUPPLIES; 
TRINIDAD M. BAGOY09 Pharmacist-in-
Charge 

Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275, 


TRINIDAD M, BAGOYO 


Registered Pharmacist License No. 22293, 


NARINE ARUTUNY AN 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, 
86550, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3353" 
. 

OAB No. 2009040779 

' 


. ORDER GRANTING INTERIM SUSPENSION 

On May 8, 2009, at Los Angeles, Calirornla, the Petition' ofVirginiB. Herold 
(Petitioner), Execu11\,c Officer of the Board ofPharmu.c.y, Depanment of Consumer Affairs 
(Board) for issuance of an Interim Order of Suspenslon, came on for hearing before H. Stuart· 
Waxman) Administrative Law Judge with the OfFict cifAdminislrathre Hearings, 

Linda 1. Sun, Deputy Attorney General, represent.ed Petitioner. 

/1/ 

/1/ 

http:represent.ed


Respondents, Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies and Narine Arutunyan. 
(Respondents) were represented by Herbert 1. Weinberg, AttOlTley at Law. The corporate 
entity Mr. Weinberg represented was the Vermont Phanuacy & Medical Supplies presently 

. seeking licensure under the new ownership of Armen Grigorian and Narine Arutunyan. 

M1'. Weinberg did not represent the presently licensed Vennon1. Pharmacy & Medical 
Supplies owned by Rakop Demirchian. No appearance was made by or on bchalfoftl1at 
entity. 

Respondent, Trinidad M. Bagoyo, did not appear at the hearing. However, on May 5, 
2009, she.signed a "Stipulated Interim Suspension of License!' agreement, according to 
which she agreed that her Registered Phannacist License Number 22293 was temporarily 
suspended pending the resolution of the administrative proceeding. Ms. Bagoyo having 
agreed to an interim suspension ofher registered pharmacist license) the matter proceeded 
against Respondents Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies and Narine Arutunyan only. 

The written evidence and legal argLlment submitted by Petitioner \ having been read, 
beard and considered, and after oral argument, the Administrative Law J Lldge makes the 
following Order: 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

The Administrative Law Judge makes the following Factual Findings: 

Respondents do not dispute the factual allegations set forth in th.e Petition for Interim 
Suspension Order. Those allegation~ are set forth verbatim below, and are incorporated 
herein as factual 'findings, 

On or about November 7,2008, the Board received a Comm.unity 
Pharmacy Permit Application {"Applicatio'n") for change of ownership of 
Respondent Vermont Pharmacy from Bakop Demirchian to Aimen Grigorian 
("Applicant Gtigorian") and Respondent Arutunyan. Pending issuanceofa 
ne·w permitl new owners App\.icant Grigorian and Respondent Arutunyan, 
along with Pharmacist-:in-Charge Respondent Bagoyo have been operating 
Respondent Vermont Pham1acy by dispensing and ordering dangerous drugs 
and controlled substfu"1ces without a permit, a.nd harvel relocated Respondent 
Vermont Phalma.cy from Los Angeles to North Hollywood without prior 
Board approvaL 

I No opposition papers were HIed. 
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1. Petitioner is duly appointed and serving as Executive Officer of 
the Board~ an? files this Petition in her offIcial capacity. 

2. On or about October 30, 2006, the Board issued Retail 
Pharmacy License Number 48275 to Respondent Vermont Pharmacy, with 
Halcop Dcmirch[y]an as owner and Respondent Bagoyo as Pharmacist-In­
Charge, The Retail Pharmacy License was in f'Ltll force and effect &'1 all times 
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire onOotober 1, 2009, 
unless renewed, , .. 

3. On or about November 6, 1961, the Board issued Registered 
Phannadst License Number 2229} to Respondent Bagoyo. The Registered 
Phannacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 
cbarges brought hereil1and will expire on May 31, 2010, unless renewed. , .. 

4, On or about October 17, 2008, the Board issued Phannacy 
Techniciml Registration Number 86550 to Respondent ArutLmyan, The 
Pharmacy Tec!mician Registration was in full force and effect at all times 
relevant to the charges broUght herein and will expire on January 31, 2010, 
unless renewed .... 

11. On Oi about November 7,2008, the Board received the Application 
and related documents from Applicant Grlgorian for change of ownership for 
Respondent Vermont Pharmacy. The proposed new ovvner/buyer/president is 
Applicant Grigorian, with Respondent Bagoyo as the. ·pharmacist-in-charge, 
and Respondent Arutunyan as the secretary and co-owner. The seller/fanner 

. owner is Hakop Demirch[y)a.n. The Applicationls still pendIng before the 
Board. 

12, On the Certification of Personnel submitted along with the 
Application, Applicant Grigorian signed und.er penalty of perjury on 
November 6,2008 and checked "No" to the following question: 

"I·lave you ever been convicted of, or pled no contest to, a 
violation of any law of a foreign country, the United States) any 
state or looal jurisdiction? You must include all misdemeanor 
£Uld felony cOllvictions, regard.les:c. of the age of the conviction, 
including those which have been set aside and/or dismissed 
under Penal Code sechon 1000 or 1203.4. (Traffic violations of 
$500 or less need not be reported.) If 'yes~, please attach sn 
explanation which must inclu.de the type of violation, the date, 
circumstances and location, a.nd the complete penally received," 
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J 3. On or about November 20, 2008, the Board notified Applicant 
Grigorian that a pem'\it was ready to be issued upon receipt of additiona.l 
documents from Applicant Grigorian showing that the sale of the pharmacy 
had occurred. 

14. On or about 'November 24,2008, the Bosrd received a 
notification of subsequent arrests and convictions on Applicant Gr-igorian and 
referred the case to the Board's enforcement unit for investigation. 
Subsequent investigation revealed that Applicant Grigorian was convicted of 

.

. 

the following crimes but failed to disclose them 011 the Certification of 
Personnel. This constitutes a violation of [Business and Professions) Code(2} 
section 4301\ subdivision (g): 

a. On or about August 24; 1990, in the Newport Beach 
Municipal Court, Applicant Grigorian was convicted of·a violation of Penal 
Code section 12020) subdivision (a) -:- possess/manufacture/sell dangerous 
weapon, a misdemeanor; 

b. On or about April 26, 1993, in the East Los Angeles 
Municipal Court, Applicant Grigorian was convicted of a vlolation of Penal 
Code section 12025, subdivision (a) ­ carry concealed weapon in vehicle\ a 
misdemeanor; 

c. On or about January 17, 2:008, in the Redwoo.d (;ity 
Municipal Court, Applicant Grigorian was convicted of a violation of Vehicle 
Code section 23152, subdivision (b) ­ driving under the influence of alcohol, a 
misdem eanor. 

15. From about September, 2008 to February, 2009, Applicant 
Grigorian, Respondent Bagoyo and/or Respondent Arutunyan ordered and 
dispensed drugs without having received a perrnitfrorn the Board. This is (a] 
violation of Code sections 4110, subdivision (a) and 4201, subdivision (f). 

/// 

11/ 

III 

/// 

/// 

2 All statutory references arc to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise 
indicated, 

4 




16. On or about March 4, 2009, the Board received additional 
documents from Applicant Gri·gorian, including a n~w Community Pharmacy 
Permit appllcation and Certification of Personnel, both signed on February 18, 
2009, requesting a change of location. The corporate and financial documents 
Applicant Grigoriansubmitted show that the sale of Respondent V crmont 

_Phannacy had already occurred in October, 2008, and the new owners hard] 
been operailng Respondent VelTnOnt Phannacy without Board approval, a 
viol ation of Code sections 411 0, subdivision (a)"and 4201, subdivision (£). 
The documents also indicate that Respondent Vennont Pharmacy h.ad already, 
been relocated to 6320 Laure] Canyon Blvd., North Hollywood, CA 91606 as 
of about January, 2009 without Boa.rd approval. This constitutes an 
impermissible transfer of permit, a violation of Code section 4201, subdivision 
(f). . 

17. On the new Certification of PersoDllel, Applicant Grigorian 
signed under penalty of perjury on February 18,2009 and checked ·'No" to the 
question: 

"Have you ever been convicted of, or pled no contest to, a 
violation of any law of a foreign country, the United States; any 
state or local jurisdiction? You must include all misdemeanor 
and felony convictions, regardless of the age of the conviction, 
including those which have been set aside andlor dismiss·ed 
under Penal Code section 1000 or 1203.4. (Traffic vi.olations of 
$500 or less need not be reported.) If ~ycs',please attach an 
explanation which must include the type of violation, the date, 
circumstances and location, and the complete penalty receiveQ.." 

As referenced above, subsequent investigation revealed that Applicant 
Grigorian suffered three (3) convictions but failed to disclose them on the new 
Certification ofPersonnel. This constitutes a. violation of Code section 4301, 
subdivision (g). . 

18. On or aboutMarch 26, 2009, the Board conduct~d an inspection 
of Respondent Vermont Phanl1acy at its new location, 6320 Laurel Canyon 
Blvd'1 North Hollywood, CA 91606. Applicant Grigorian informed the 
inspectors that he purchased the pharmac.y in September, 2.008 and took over· 
the business on Ocrober 1, 2008. This is [a] violatlon of Code section 4110, 
subdivision (a) .and 4201, subdivision (f), Pharmacy records were found on 
the unlicensed premise[s] in North Hollywood, a violation of Code section 
4105, subdivision (a). 

11/ 
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19. During a telephonic interview with Board inspectors on March 
26,2009. Respondent Bagoyo confirmed that she [mew the pharmacy moved, 
and she inventoried and packed the drugs but did not know where the drugs or 
pharmacy records were. This constitutes gross negligence and a violation of 
Code. section 4301, subdivision (c). Respondent Bagoyo also violated Code 
se.ction 4201, subdivision (f) by allowing former owner Rakop Demirchyan to 
transfer ownership to Applicant Grigorian without Board approval, and by 
allowing Respondent Vennont Pharmacy to operate without a permit. 

20. During the inspection, Pharma.ci.st and Technician Marine 
K.hachatryanJ (TCH-2 7156), speaking on behalf of owner Respondent 
An.'ltunyan, informed the Board inspectors that the pharmacy was properly 
licensed snd showed the inspectors a renewal pem1it which belonged to 
Respondent Vermont Pharmacy under the former ownership .. 

21. . Board inspectors issued Applicunt Grigorisn a cease-and-desist 
order until such time as Respondent Vermont Pham1acy was propel:Jy lic.ensed, 
a.nd ordered the records and computers be moved to a Board.-licensed premise. 

[~J . , . ['j[] 

22. Applicant Grigorian, Respondent Bag.oyo and Respondent 
Arl.ltunyan have been order-Lng and dispensing controlled substances and 
dangerous drugs without a valid permit since September, 2008, and had 
relocated Respondent Vermont Pharnlacy to an unllcensed premise[s] without 
prior Board approval. The Applications for change of ownership and location 
are cUlTently Llnder investigation because Applicant Grigorianfailed to 
disclose three (3) convictions in the Application. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Respondents have engaged in acts or omissions constituting violations of the 
California Pharmacy Law (Bus. & Prof. 'Code, § 4000 et seq.). 

2. Permitting Respondents to continue to engage in the licensed activity would 
endanger the public health, safety andJOi welfare. 

/1/ 

III 

/11 

3 Phannacist Technician Marine K11achatryan is not charged in thts PeLition. 
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3. As indicated above, Respondent Bagoyo stipulated to an interim suspension of her 
pharmacist' 5 license. Respondents Vermont Pharmaoy & Medica! Supplies and Narine 
Arutunya.n made the following arguments in opposition to the Petition for Interim 
Suspension Order: 

a. The violations that occurred ~ere inadvertent and were due to poor 
understanding of the English langLtage by Respond.ent Arutunyan and Applicant Grigorian. 
The application was filled out, by a consultant and was signed without reading it. 

b. Respondent Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies is 110t open for 

business and is not yet licensed. Therefore, its license cannot be susperi.ded by an interlrn 

suspension order. . 


c. Respondent Arutunyan is the soJe owner of the shares of the corporate 

entity seeking licensure. Respondent Arutunyan is not presently working. 


d. Approximately 1.5 years ago, the Board changed its policy by declining to 
issue a permit for .change of ownership of a pharmacy lmtil after the phannacy, under the 

. prior ownership, has closed. Thereforc l new owners operating under the old permit does not 
constitute a violation of the pharmacy law. 

e. Respondents concede that Respondent Bagoya was not on-site perfOrnltng 
her duties as pharmacist-in-charge while Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies was 
operating. under new oWl1ership. They argue, however, that under Calif~rnia law, a 
pha..."1nacy may oper~te without a·pharmaqist-in-ch?Ige for 120 days. 

f. Although the new owners moved the pharmacy without a permit to do so, 
th~y did not sell drugs at the new location, and no drugs were ever present in the new 
location. In fact, at the time of the March 26, 2009 inspecti on, no sign was posted to indicaTe 
thm a pharmacy was present at that location. . 

g. Respondents' counse1 offered to present testimony to support the above 

arguments. 


4. Respondents' arguments were not persuasive for the following reasons; 

a. Respondents were responsible for the 3.ccuracy of all documents submitted 
to the Board. The facts that the consultant provi.ded inaccurate il1formation and that 
Respondents failed to rea.d the documents, or trans·lated for then1, before signing, inures to 
lheir detriment in that they are vicariously liable for the wrongdoing of their agent. (Rab-
1vIo.c, Inc. v. Department afMotor Vehicles (1983) 148 Cal.AppJd 793,797; CClIl1ClCho \i. 

Youde (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 161, 165.) 

II/ 
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b. Respondents are correct niat the Board cannot suspend the pharmacy's 
license held by the new owners because theiappiication for that license is still pending, and 
Lhe license has not been issued. However, ~he Board does not seek to suspend that unissued 
license. It seeks to suspend the presently existing license held by Hako)) Demirch[y] an. 

c. Respondents concede tha~) althougb Respondent Arutunyan is not presently 
working, she is not precluded from doing s~ at anytime. 

d (1). Respondents offered do evidence to supporl their claim that the Board 
has changed its policy regarding pharmacYlclosure prior to the issu.ance of a change of 
ownership permit. However, regardless o (whether the Board requires closure ofa pharmacy 
before permitting a change of ownership, t~le clear language of the statute controls. Code 
section 4110, states in relevant part: 

(a) No person shall conduct a pharmacy in the. State of California unless he or 
she has obtained. a license from the :board. A license shall be required for each 
pharmacJI owned or operated by a ~pecific person. A separate license shall be 
required for each of the pr.emises of any person operating a pharmacy in more 
than one location. The license shall be renewed annually. The board may, by 
regulation, determine the circumstances under whicb a license may be 
transferred. 

(b) The board may, at its discretion~ issLle a temporary permit, when the 
ownership of a pharmacy is transferred from one person to another, upon the 
conditions and for any periods of time as the board determines to be in the 
public interest i ' . 

d (2). The statute prohibits: an entity from operati.ng a pharmacy until it has 
been licensed to do so by the Board, except when the Board issues a temporary permit 
allowing the entity to operate pending license application approval. The issu.ance of a 
temporary pernlit is within the Board's discretion. Respondents were prohibited from 
operating or moving Vermont Pharmacy & Medical SLlpplies because they were neither 
licer:sed nor permitted to do so. 

d (3). The fact that Respondent Arutunyan and Applicant Grigorian held 
themselves out as the owners of Respondent Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies, and 
ordered and dispensed controlled substances and dangerous drugs through that pharmacy 
while their license application was pending, reinforces the lmportance of suspending the 
license of RespOndent Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies in order to protect the public 
pe.ndlng the final disposition of this case, 

11/ 

II! 
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e. Respon·dents are correct that apharmacy may operate without a designated 
pharmacist-in-charge for a period not to exceed 120 days. However, during the period that 
the pharmacy is so operating, an interim pharmacist-in-charge must be designated. (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. 16, § 1709.1, subd. (e).) That was not done in this case. Further, the 
designation and presence of a pha.rmacist-in-charge presupposes proper licensure or a 
temporary perm it to operate. In this case, Respondents held neither a pharmacy license nor a 
temporary permit. They were therefore liot authorized to operate a pharmacy whether Dr not 
a deSignated pharmacist-in-charge was on site. 

f. The fa.ctsin the Petition for Interim Suspension Order to which 
Respondents stipulated as true belie their argument that drugs were not sold from the Laurel 
Canyon location. Paragraph J6 of the Petition alleges that the pharl11.acy' s location was 
moved from the Los Angeles address to the North Hollywood address t'as of about January, 
2009 ..." and that Applicant Grigorian, Respondent Bagoyo and/or Respondent Amtunyan 
ordered and dispensed drugs, without a. permit issued by the Board, between approximately 
September 2008 and February 2009. Further, even had Respondents been con-eet that no 
drugs were ordered or dispensed from the North Hollywood location, that fact could serve 
only as a factor in mitigation to the numerous and serious violations of the phalmac.:y law that 
occuned.in this ca

. 

se.'l. .. . 

III 

III 

. /11 

III 

/1/ 

/// 

(II 

1/1 

/1/ 

III 

'1 RcspondenlS are COiTect that no dnlgs were located on the premises in North 
Hollywood at the time ofthe March 26, 2009 inspection, and no sign was posted indicating 
the presence of a pharmaoy. TJ10sefacts also constitute factors in mitigation. However, the 
facts offered in mitigation are insufficiem to overcome the evidence favoring interim license 
suspensions in this case. 
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/// 

/// 

/1/ 

/1/ 

g. Although Respondent's counsel stated in his argument that he could offer 
witnesses to testify in support of his argument, no attempt to do so wall made either by way 
of live testimony or by way of dedaration or affidavit. Therefore~ any factual c1a.ims made in 
Respondents! argument were Ul1supponed by the evidence: Further, unlike Government 
Code section 115295

, which provid.es the Admiriistrative Law Judge discret10n to allow oral 
testimony during the hearing, Business and Professions Code section 494, under which the 
present action has been brought, allows no sLlch discretion°. . 

ORDER 

WHEREfORE j THE FOLLOVVING ORDER is hereby made: 

1. The Petition for Interim Order of Suspension is granted. 

2. Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275, issued to Respondent, Vermont Pharmacy & 
Medical Su.pplies, and Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 86550) issued to Respondent 
Narine. Arutunyan) and all licensing rights appurtenant thereto, are suspended pending afull 
administrative determination of Respondents' fitness to practice pharmacy. 

5 Government Code section 11529 addresses petitions for interim suspension orders 
brought against pbysicii:ms and members of the allied heaith professions. 

6 Governn-lent Code section 11529, subdivision (c.)(3), states in reievant part: "The. 
discretion of the administra.tive law judge to permit testimony at the hearing conducted 
pursuant to this section shall be identical to the discretion of a superior court judge to permit 
testimony at a hearing conducted pursuant to Section 527 of the Cod.e of Civil Proce.dure. l ' 

Business and Professions Code section 494 does not contain a similar provision. Pursuant to 
subc1ivision (d) of that statute, a respondent's rights at the hearing on a petition for imerim 
suspension order are limited to the following: "Cd) At the hearing on the petition for an 
interim order, the licentiate may: (1) Be represented by cow1sel. (2) Have a record made of 
the proceedings, copies of which shall be available to the licentiate upon payment of costs 
computed in accordance with the provisioml for transcript costs for judicial review contained 
in Section 11523 of the Govemmcnt Code. (3) Present affidavits and other documentary 
evidence. (4) Present oral argument. ~~ 
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3, Respondents, and, in the case of Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Sllpplies, its 
owners, operators, officers al1cl1or directors, shal1 not: 

a. Practice or attempt to practice any aspect of pharmacy in the State of 
California until the decision ofthe Board following an admintstrative hearing; 

b. Be present in any location which is maintained for the pLlrpose of 
pharmacy, or at which pharmacy is practiced, for any purpose, except as a patient; 

c. Advertise, by any means, or hold themselves out as practicing or available 
to practice pharmacy. 

4. Respondents shall, within seven d.ays of the date ofthis order, d.eliver to the Board, 
or its agent) for safekeeping pen~ing a fmal administrative order of the Board in this matter, 
all indicia of licensure as a pharmacy and/or pharmacy technician, including, but not limited 
to, their wall certificates and. wallet cards issued by the Board. 

5. Petitioner shall; within 15 days of the issuance of this order, file and serve an 
Accusation in confonnance with Government Code section 11.505, against Respondents on 
the charges herein alleged. . 

DATED: May 11,2009 

~~ 
H. STUART WAXlYIAN---'­
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

_ L1 ' 



DECLAR./.\TTON OF SERViCE 

Case Name: 	VERMONT PHARMACY & MEDiCAL OAH No.: 2009040779 
SUPPLIES; TRiNIDAD M. BACOYO; 
NAJUNE ARUTUNYAN 

1, Rosario Mugalit, d.eclare as follows: I am over 18 years of age and am not a pmty to this action, I am 
employed by the Office of Administrative Hearings, My business address i~ 320 W, Fourth Street, Suite 
630, to:; Angeles, California" On May 11,2009, I served a copy of the following documen1(s) in the 
action entitled above: 

ORDER GRANTING INTERIM SUSPENSION 

to each of the person(s) named below at the addresses listed after each name by the following 
methodes): 

Li.nda L. Sun\ Deputy Attorney General Fax No,: (213) 897-2804 
Depal1mentof Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite. l. 702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Herbert L. Weinberg, Attorney at Law Fax No,: Ii 1 0) 3 1 5 -82 1 0 
McGuirc\X.loods 1,LP 
1ROO CenLury Park. Easl, 8lh Floor 
Los Angeles, Ci\ 90067 

o United States Mail. ( cnclo~ctl the c\ocumcnt(£) in 11 $cilled unvdupe 01' pllckagc !It1dr~$sl!d tD the pcwm(s) at the addn:,~(~s) 
lisled abovc:, and phlced the envelope or p!tul~o.gc for collection and mailing, in Ilcc.ordancc with lh~ Office of Administrative J-!t.:urine,S' 
ordin::tiy husiness prHGtices, ill Los Angeles, California, Ttll11 readily familiur witl11hc Ofiicc 01' Adminjstl'alivc Hellrings' practice ror 
C.olll:cling und processing, doc'urneins for l11~dling, On the same clay lhar comsponciencc is placed lor collection tlncl mnlling, II i~ tlCPl1:1ilr::cl 
in tile: ordinal'Y COUl'se or businesnvith tht: Uniled Stales PoslU.1 Sel'vic~ il1 nscaled L:l1velopc or PtlClcllgC with posl.uu.e I'ully pl'cp~lid r0 by 
ccrti ('it:d mill I). 

o Ovcrni.ght Delivery. f cnclnst:tlllte a.bovc·de~cribl:!d doculncnl(s) ill 0 ~\.a\led cnvelope L1r package: lIdc1re:'\!'\ed lO th~ p'·rsnn(s) 
al lh~ uddl'~~s(l!!'.) lisl~d ilbnve, :Lnd pI!ICl~tll.h~ r:nwlopc or pllcico.gc with oVcrniL\llt ll':livcr)' r~~" p;1.id ml an o!'lkt: (11' 1\ IClcal'ioll I\:pilill'ly 
milizl.:d rl'11' cClllection ~ll1d C1vcl'Iiight dt:liI'~r.l' by an aUl'horiz,t.'cllll'cl'l\ighl ddil>t:l')' c.nlll'icr. 

~ Fax Transmission. I personllll)' tI'1l11Smillc<i the o.bovc·dc,cl'ibe(\ CI()CUll1~J1\(!1) lo the pCl'son(s) ~l rhe rax l1umbt:.r(sllistecl 
above, from I'~;; mo.chillC numbcl' (213) S76·7244, pursuant lCl Gowrnmcnl C~1c1[; seclion I I 440,::W and Ctllil'ornio. Cod~ orRc:gl1liltiCln~, lillc 
I, :;~c\iCln 1008, subdll f!;iLll) (d), The fox l!,(I,l)smission WliS reponed HS ~urnpletc and without t::rt'Ol' A copy ol'lhe 11':ll1smission re-porl 
showing the 'dat~ 1\mll.imc Cll'tI'IlIlSmis,iol1, jll'opel'l), iSSllt:d by' the u'1lnsmiUing i1\~chil1C, is aUuc\ied \'0 this dccbrrttion of sc:rvicr;, 

T declare under p'cnalty of perjury under the laws of lhe State of California that the foregoing is true 
and correct. This declaration ",ras executed at Los Angeles, Califomia 011 May 11,2009:' 

http:pllcico.gc
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EDMUND G. BROVlN JR., Attorney General 

of the State of California 


GLORIA A. BARRIOS 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 


LINDA L. SUN, State Bar No. 207108 . 

Deputy Attorney· General 


300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-6375 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Petitioner 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Interim Suspension Order 
Against: . 

VERMONT PH..i\RMACY & MEDICAL 
SUPPLIES; . 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, Pharmacist-in:'Charge 

1012 N. Vennont Ave .. 

Los Angeles, CA 90029 


6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd. 

North Hollyvvood, CA 91606 

Retail Phannacy License No. 48275, 


TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 
30572 Sparrow Hawk 
Canyon Lake, CA 92587 

Registered Pharmacist License No. 22293, 


NARINE ARUTUNYAN 

10842 Keswick St. 

Sun Valley, CA 91352 


323 W. Jackson St., #207 
Glendale, CA 91206 

Phannacy Technician Registration No. 86550, 


Respondents. 

Case No. 3353 


STIPULATED INTERIM 
SUSPENSION' OF LICENSE 

As to: 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, Respondent 

Date: May 8, 2009 
Time: 1:30 P.M. 

Place: Offi ce of Administrative Hearings 


320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties 

specified in this agreement that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Petitioner") is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Board"), State of California. She brought this 

action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., 

Attorney General of the State of Califomia, by Linda L. Sun, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. On or about November 6, 1961, the' Board issued Registered Phannacist 

License Number 22293 to Trinidad M. Bagoyo ("Respondent Bagoyo"). The Registered 

Phannacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on May 31, 201 0, unl ess renewed. 

3. Respondent Bagoyo is representing herself in this proceeding and has 

chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

JURISDICTION 

4. In the Matter ofthe Petition for Interim Suspension Order Against 

Vermont Pharmacy and Medical Supplies et. al. ("Petition"), Case No. 3353 wadiled before the 

Board, and is currently pending against Respondent Bagoyo. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 
, 

5. Respondent Bagoyo has carefully read, and understands the charges and 

allegations in the Petition, Case No. 3353. Respondent Bagoyo has also carefully read, and 

understands the effects ofthis Stipulated Interim Suspension of License. 

6. Respondent Bagoyo is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, 

including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition; the right to be 

represented by counsel at her own expense; the right to present affidavits, documentary evidence 

and oral argument at the hearing; and all other rights accorded by the California Administ~ative 

Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

III 
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7. Respondent Bagoyo voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and 

gives up each and every right set forth above. 

STIPULATION 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED that Registered Phannacist bicense Number 

22293 issued to Trinidad M. Bagoyo is 'temporarily suspended pending resolution of the 

administrative proceedings. 

l. The interim suspension of Respondent Bagoyo 's Registered Pharmacist 

License shall constitute imposition of discipline against Respondent Bagoyo. This stipulation 

constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent Bagoyo'slicense 

history with the Board; 

2. Respondent Bagoyo shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacist in 

California as of the date of this fully executed StipUlated Interim Suspension ofLicense until the 

resolution of an accusation to be filed before the Board against Respondent Bagoyo's license; 

3. Respondent Bagoyo shall not be present in any location which is 
. . 

maintained for the purpose ofpharmacy, or at which pharmacy is practiced, for any purpose, 

except as a patient; 

4. Respondent Bagoyo shall not advertise, by any means, or hold herself out . 

as practicing or available to practice pharmacy during.the pendency of the administrative 

proceeding; and until any disciplinary action which will be filed by the Board becomes final;. 

5. Respondent Bagoyo shall, within 48 hours of executing this Stipulated 

Interim Sunender of License, deliver to the Board, or its agent, for safekeeping pending a final 

administrative order ofthe Board in this matter, all indicia of her licensure as a registered 

pharmacist, including, but not limited to, her wall·certificate and wallet card. issued by the Board. 

6. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Suspension of License, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

STIPULATED INTERlM SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
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IT IS SO STIPULATED 

I have carefully read and fully understand the stipUlation!!" set furth above::. 

understand that as a -result of this Stipulated Interim Suspension of Lioense~ tho Board of 

Pharmacy will issue a dec.-i.S"ion. which includes findings that may subject my license to discipline. 

I 8tlUl:r into this Stipulated Interim SuspBnSion ofLicense vohllltarily, knovringly, and 

intellig",,~y, and ':': to be bound by the conditions iu!his aweement 

DATED: >;Is-;& 1 r. I 

{=M:t~!:lzr
Respondent 

1'1' IS SO STIPULATED 

DATED; ~/bCj
( f ' 

sf
EDMUND O. BROIVN JR.', Attorney General 
of the State of Ca1ifomia 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 

SUPClrVisiItgflPuty AttorneY,Gen,,ernl 

~'/
~,\

,

-' 
", 

'~~,Qb/
LI~ ',,-,# '-/ 

DeputyAttorney General ' 

Attomcye fOT Com.plainant 

B~goyc ISO Stip.wptl 
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